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DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Planning Commission Hearing

Staff Report

Hearing Date: April 12, 2023

*ITEM #8 Ryan Salmon is requesting a Zone Map Amendment from the CG (General Commercial)
and R2PD (Two Family Residential) zones to the HDR (High Density Residential) zone in
order to build a new twelve-unit apartment building, located at 2050 N Canyon Road.
Pleasant View Neighborhood. Aaron Ardmore (801) 852-6404 aardmore@provo.org

PLRZ20220302

Applicant: Ryan Salmon
Staff Coordinator: Aaron Ardmore

Property Owner: Canyon FG LLC;
Salmon, Ryan J & Jessica (ET AL)

Parcel ID#: 20:050:0029; 20:050:0031
Acreage: 0.48
Number of Properties: 2

Number of Units: 12

ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS

1. Continue to a future date to obtain
additional information or to further
consider information presented. The
next available meeting date is April 26,
2023, at 6:00 pP.m.

2. Recommend Denial of the
requested Zone Map Amendment. This
action would not be consistent with the
recommendations of the Staff Report.
The Planning Commission should state

new findings.

Current Legal Use: The property at 2050 N
Canyon Road is currently a real estate office
in the CG (General Commercial) zone; and the
legal use of 2044/2046 N Canyon is a two-
family dwelling in the R2PD zone.

Relevant History: The properties have been
zoned CG and R2PD since 1993, and the
commercial property has had a variety of uses
over the last thirty years. The applicant initially
made an application for a three-story, fifteen-
unit apartment building, but has worked over
the last six months to address neighborhood
and staff concerns and now is asking for a
two-story, twelve-unit building.

Neighborhood Issues: Initial concerns from
an October 2022 neighborhood meeting were
related to the height, density, and parking for
the original concept. There have not been any
comments on Open City Hall on the revised
concept at the time of this report.

Summary of Key Issues:

e The concept plan layout, density, height, and
parking count are being secured by a
proposed Development Agreement with the
rezone request.

e The plan brings an additional twelve
residential units that fit in to the surrounding
area.

e The rezone is tied to a General Plan map
amendment for 2050 N Canyon Road.

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends
that the Planning Commission recommend
approval of the zone change subject to
approval of a Development Agreement.
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OVERVIEW

Ryan Salmon is requesting approval of a rezone from the CG and R2PD zones to the
HDR zone in order to build a twelve-unit apartment building over two properties on
North Canyon Road. This request is associated with a request to change the General
Plan designation of the north property from commercial to residential, and a concept
plan that would be tied to this rezone request through a Development Agreement. The
reason the HDR zone is being requested for a MDR (Medium Density Residential) zone
density project is for the reduced yard requirements in the HDR zone.

The related concept plan proposes an “L-shaped” apartment building fronting Canyon
Road, with a surface parking lot hidden behind and accessed off of 2100 North. The
building has six, one-bedroom units on each of the two levels, each around eight-
hundred (800) square feet. The building elevations show a height of twenty-four feet
(24’) to the parapet, and just under thirty-feet (30’) to the midpoint of the sloped roof
features. For context, single-family homes have a permitted height of 35’.

The site includes twenty-one off-street parking spaces and approximately 8,600 square
feet of landscape/open space. There is no requirement for amenities for projects under
twenty units in the HDR zone, but the applicant has provided landscaped space for
around forty-one percent (41%) of the project area.

RELEVANT HISTORY

As stated earlier, the applicant has adjusted his proposed project over the previous six
months. The initial concept for three levels, fifteen units, and a reduced parking request
raised concerns from the neighborhood and from Provo City Staff. Through discussions
with the applicant and three rounds of revised plans with the CRC (Coordinator Review
Committee) the project has been able to address concerns with building height,
setback, and parking. The applicant has been responsive to staff comments and
acknowledges future design details that will need to be addressed in the future Project
Plan application if the zone change and General Plan amendment are granted by the
City Council.

STAFE ANALYSIS

Analyzing the surrounding area shows a variety of land uses within five hundred feet of
the subject property. Overall, there are single-family homes to the west, condos
(Garden Villa) to the north and east, and apartments (Stadium 150 and Stadium
Garden) to the south; equating to around 118 residential units. Further to the south
along Canyon Road there are the Timp Towers apartments and Timpangos Gateway
Condominiums; another 178 units between them. The scale for the proposed project
would fit well in this corridor. The two-story concept is not as tall to the apartments and
condos to the south, and would match the level of the condos to the north and east; with
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a height restriction of thirty feet (30’°), it would be less than what the single-family homes
can be built to in the R1 zoning to the west.

In order to analyze the proposed zone change against the General Plan, staff uses the
criteria in Section 14.02.020, as follows: (Staff response in bold type)

Before recommending an amendment to this Title, the Planning
Commission shall determine whether such amendment is in the interest of
the public, and is consistent with the goals and policies of the Provo City
General Plan. The following guidelines shall be used to determine
consistency with the General Plan:

(a) Public purpose for the amendment in question.

Staff response: The applicant has noted that the purpose is “to engage in a
redevelopment that significantly improves the aesthetic and use of these otherwise
under-utilized properties” and to provide additional housing in the area.

(b) Confirmation that the public purpose is best served by the amendment
in question.

Staff response: Staff feels that the applicant has worked to provide a project that
would help meet the above goals and that the zone map amendment with the
proposed development agreement would best meet those goals.

(c) Compatibility of the proposed amendment with General Plan policies,
goals, and objectives.

Staff response: One of the top three land use strategies listed in Chapter Three is
to “promote small scale, infill development across the city”. Staff feel this plan is
consistent with that strategy, but also is consistent with the goals later on in that
chapter to “promote neighborhood scale development in residential areas,
including a mix of density” (goal 1c).

(d) Consistency of the proposed amendment with the General Plan’s
“timing and sequencing” provisions on changes of use, insofar as they are
articulated.

Staff response: This proposal is consistent with the relevant implementation matrix
on page 92 of the General Plan.

(e) Potential of the proposed amendment to hinder or obstruct attainment
of the General Plan’s articulated policies.

Staff response: The proposed amendment should not hinder or obstruct attainment
of the General Plan policies. The zone change away from the General Commercial
zone in this case doesn’t have much impact on the economic development goals
for the City, as this commercial property has been struggling over the past decade.

(f) Adverse impacts on adjacent land owners.

Staff response: Staff feel that the ability to guarantee the building height and off-
street parking as shown in the concept plan alleviates any possible adverse
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impacts on adjacent land owners with this request. The height is consistent with
surrounding allowances and the parking provides more stalls than what is required
by code.

(g) Verification of correctness in the original zoning or General Plan for the
area in question.

Staff response: Staff has verified the zoning and General Plan for the area in
question.

(h) In cases where a conflict arises between the General Plan Map and
General Plan Policies, precedence shall be given to the Plan Policies.

Staff response: Staff has shown that this rezone will be consistent with the policies
of the General Plan, which is important in this case, as the General Plan map for
the property is proposed to change with this request.

In addition to these standards, the General Plan identifies the following criteria for
proposed rezone applications for housing developments: (Staff response in bold)

¢ Would the rezone promote one of the top 3 housing strategies?
o Promote a mix of home types, sizes, and price points
o Support zoning to promote ADUs and infill development
o Recognize the value of single-family neighborhoods

Staff feel that this request meets all three strategies. The proposed rezone would
help to promote a mix of home types, sizes, and price points by bringing in a
different style of one-bedroom units. Itis also recognized that this zone change
would bring in an infill development for property that is underutilized. The project
also recognizes the value of the nearby single-family neighborhoods by keeping
the height of the building consistent with that of those homes.

e Are utilities and streets currently within 300 feet of the property proposed for rezone?

The adjacent streets, 2210 North and Canyon Road, have been verified by
engineering to be able to handle the additional vehicle trips. Utilities are available
in the area but will most likely be upgraded for water service.

¢ Would the rezone exclude land that is currently being used for agricultural use?
There are no agricultural uses in the area.

e Does the rezone facilitate housing that has reasonable proximity (1/2 mile) to public
transit stops or stations?

Yes, the closest transit stop is at 2230 N Freedom Blvd and is about a %2 mile
away, as is the BYU Stadium UVX stop.
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e Would the rezone encourage development of environmentally or geologically sensitive,
or fire or flood prone lands? If so, has the applicant demonstrated these issues can
reasonably be mitigated?

No, the request would not encourage development in any hazardous lands.

¢ Would the proposed rezone facilitate the increase of on-street parking within 500 feet of
the subject property? If so, is the applicant willing to guarantee use of a TDM in relation
to the property to reduce the need for on-street parking?

No, the applicant has provided twenty-one (21) off-street parking spaces on the
site when the city code only requires eighteen (18) off-street spaces.

o Would the rezone facilitate a housing development where a majority of the housing units
are owner-occupied? Is the applicant willing to guarantee such?

These units could be built as condos or apartments. The developer could bring a
Project Plan for condo units and a HOA that restricts rental units.

¢ Would the proposed rezone facilitate a housing development where at least 10% of the
housing units are attainable to those making between 50-97% AMI? Is the applicant
willing to guarantee such?

No, the current proposal would be market-rate.

CONCLUSIONS

Staff has appreciated working through the different iterations of this project and believes
the current version has addressed the initial concerns. Being able to guarantee the site
layout with a limit on the height and number of units, while providing the required
parking should be a benefit to the tenants and the area. Additionally, keeping a good
percentage of the site as landscaped space helps to provide a more livable apartment
for future residents. The scale and design blend with the residential character of the
neighborhood more appropriately than the previous proposal. Additionally, various uses
have been tried in the commercial building and all have struggled to stay in business.

ATTACHMENTS

1. Area Map
2. Zone Map
3. General Plan Map
4. Concept Site Plan



*|tem #8

Planning Commission Staff Report

April 12, 2023

Page 6

ATTACHMENT 1 — AREA MAP
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April 12, 2023
ATTACHMENT 2 — ZONE MAP
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April 12, 2023
ATTACHMENT 3 — GENERAL PLAN MAP
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ATTACHMENT 4 - SITE PLAN
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